

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3121 OF 2025

SURESHBHAI PANCHABHAI BHARWAD AND OTHERS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. By way of I.A.No. 72523 of 2025, learned counsel for the appellants seeks leave to withdraw this appeal.
2. Permission is granted.
3. The application for withdrawal of the appeal is allowed. Consequently, the civil appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 16, 2025.

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 3121/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 72523/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

Date : 16-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Deepak Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 72523/2025 in Civil Appeal No. 3121 of 2025

The civil appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)